Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) 23,122,278 12,165,396 26,202,857 13,662,776
Swap (Assets) — 22,464 1,985,043 139,460
Swap (Liabilities) — (22,758) (1,455,676) (22,758)
Overdue balance at ptax rate in 30.09 (*) (9,810,481) — (9,810,481) —

Total of derivatives 35,624,597 18,985,826 41,354,085 21,565,731
NET EXPOSURE (3,977,449) 6,877,839 (1,745,023) 6,973,178

(*) In order to increase the transparency of its financial statements, the Company understands to be important to disclose the balance of the American dollar future contracts
(US$) of BM&F due October, 1st 2015 which had not its renewal contracted (long balance of  R$9,810,481). Although these operations are still current in September 30, 2015, its
results are already set once using the PTAX American dollar rate for these calculations, having no effect for protection purposes of its foreign currency exposure from this date.

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 3.9729 3.8648 (130,090) (210,607) 2.9797 (1,195,237) (1,935,007) 1.9865 (2,390,473) (3,870,014)

Financial Depreciation 3.9729 3.8648 706,614 882,283 2.9797 6,492,217 8,106,231 1.9865 12,984,434 16,212,462

Hedge
derivatives Appreciation 3.9729 3.8648 (969,322) (1,125,217) 2.9797 (8,905,925) (10,338,261) 1.9865 (17,811,850) (20,676,522)

(392,798) (453,541) (3,608,945) (4,167,037) (7,217,889) (8,334,074)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Company
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

 Future Contracts BM&F
American dollar Long 14,775 2,934,980 (63,975) 14,760 1,960,276 (33,215)
DDI Long 97,550 19,377,820 (235,626) 36,597 4,860,448 (117,438)

Consolidated
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

 Future Contracts BM&F
American dollar Long 25,445 5,054,522 (84,391) 22,030 2,925,805 (49,679)
DDI Long 97,550 19,377,820 (235,626) 36,597 4,860,448 (117,438)

Company
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards American dollar Long 5,820,000 23,122,278 (25,963) 4,580,000 12,165,396 (147,741)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the quarterly interim financial statements for the nine months period ended on September, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in thousands of reais)

50

Consolidated
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(USD)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Non Deliverable Forwards American dollar Long 6,595,398 26,202,857 (21,368) 5,143,730 13,662,776 (153,390)

Company

September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Initial date Expiry date
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$)

Fair value
(assets)

R$

Fair value
(liabilities)

R$ Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$)

Fair value
(assets)

R$

Fair value
(liabilities)

R$ Fair value

 Swap (*) 03.02.09 04.02.15 — — — — — 26,317 69,903 22,464 (22,758) (294)

(*) On September 30, 2015 the Company does not have an open balance.

Consolidated

September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Initial date Expiry date
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$)

Fair value
(assets)

R$

Fair value
(liabilities)

R$ Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$)

Fair value
(assets)

R$

Fair value
(liabilities)

R$ Fair value

Swap

11.27.13 10.23.18 100,000 397,290 413,933 (278,480) 135,453 100,000 265,620 281,012 (252,056) 28,956

11.29.13 11.19.15 60,000 238,374 248,016 (158,981) 89,035 60,000 159,372 161,608 (145,044) 16,564

04.10.14 10.15.18 149,800 595,140 597,309 (362,464) 234,845 149,800 397,899 419,821 (364,952) 54,869

05.20.14 10.29.18 50,000 198,645 201,440 (130,060) 71,380 50,000 132,810 143,410 (124,972) 18,438

09.08.15 09.08.16 135,000 536,342 524,345 (525,691) (1,346) 135,000 358,587 358,070 (359,901) (1,831)

02.03.09 02.04.15 — — — — — 26,317 69,903 22,464 (22,758) (294)

a.2.2 EXPOSURE in C$ (Canadian Dollar):

Company Consolidated
September 30,

2015 December 31, 2014
September 30,

2015 December 31, 2014
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents 1,901 3,274 3,236 3,277

Trade accounts receivable 901 1,165 15,644 10,217

Trade accounts payable (13) (10) (13) (10)

Subtotal 2,789 4,429 18,867 13,484
Total exposure 2,789 4,429 18,867 13,484
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts (6,228) (4,126) (6,228) (4,126)

Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — — (41,096) (32,360)

Total of derivatives (6,228) (4,126) (47,324) (36,486)
NET EXPOSURE (3,439) 303 (28,457) (23,002)

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 2.9657 3.0513 80 545 3.7071 697 4,717 4.4486 1,395 9,434

Hedge
derivatives

Depreciation 2.9657 3.0513 (180) (1,366) 3.7071 (1,557) (11,831) 4.4486 (3,114) (23,663)

(100) (821) (860) (7,114) (1,719) (14,229)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Company
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

 Future Contracts BM&F Canadian dollar Short 35 (6,228) 89 30 (4,126) 71

JBS S.A.
Notes to the quarterly interim financial statements for the nine months period ended on September, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in thousands of reais)

51

Consolidated
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

 Future Contracts BM&F Canadian dollar Short 35 (6,228) 89 30 (4,126) 71

Consolidated
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(CAD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(CAD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Non Deliverable Forwards Canadian dollar Short (13,857) (41,096) 103 (12,183) (32,361) (96)

a.2.3 EXPOSURE in € (EURO):

Company Consolidated
September 30,

2015
December 31,

2014
September 30,

2015
December 31,

2014
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents 70,600 43,904 70,608 44,061

Trade accounts receivable 105,081 43,671 277,872 73,603

Sales orders — 1,505 209,400 3,153

Trade accounts payable (38,278) (18,965) (75,977) (30,384)

Purchase orders — — — (9,898)

Subtotal 137,403 70,115 481,903 80,535
FINANCIAL
Related parties transaction (net) 452,653 — 452,653 706,148

Subtotal 452,653 — 452,653 706,148
Total exposure 590,056 70,115 934,556 786,683
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts (92,024) 32,270 (269,420) 48,405

Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) 93,133 — 95,890 (1,474)

Total of derivatives 1,109 32,270 (173,530) 46,931
NET EXPOSURE 591,165 102,385 761,026 833,614

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk
Current

exchange
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 4.4349 4.2976 (4,254) (14,919) 3.3262 (34,350) (120,473) 2.2175 (68,700) (240,946)

Financial Appreciation 4.4349 4.2976 (14,014) (14,014) 3.3262 (113,161) (113,161) 2.2175 (226,321) (226,321)

Hedge derivatives Depreciation 4.4349 4.2976 (34) 5,372 3.3262 (277) 43,382 2.2175 (554) 86,763

(18,302) (23,561) (147,788) (190,252) (295,575) (380,504)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Company
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts BM&F Euro
Short 415 (92,024) 1,931 — — —

Long — — — 200 32,270 (601)

Consolidated
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts BM&F Euro
Short 1,215 (269,420) 5,646 — — —

Long — — — 300 48,405 (961)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the quarterly interim financial statements for the nine months period ended on September, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in thousands of reais)

52

Company
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards Euro Long 21,000 93,133 (416) — — —

Consolidated
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(EUR)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards Euro Long 21,622 95,890 (1,869) (555) (1,474) (60)

a.2.4 EXPOSURE in £ (British Pound):

Company Consolidated
September 30,

2015
December 31,

2014
September 30,

2015
December 31,

2014
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents — — 1,347 4,126

Trade accounts receivable 49,537 49,969 88,019 104,154

Sales orders 6,507 1,149 6,507 97,186

Trade accounts payable (43) (195) (43) (195)

Subtotal 56,001 50,923 95,830 205,271
Total exposure 56,001 50,923 95,830 205,271
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts (40,987) (21,738) (40,987) (31,158)

Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — (103,513) (80,102) (186,025)

Total of derivatives (40,987) (125,251) (121,089) (217,183)
NET EXPOSURE 15,014 (74,328) (25,259) (11,912)

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 6.0054 6.1710 1,544 2,643 7.5068 14,001 23,958 9.0081 28,001 47,915

Hedge
derivatives Depreciation 6.0054 6.1710 (1,130) (3,339) 7.5068 (10,247) (30,273) 9.0081 (20,494) (60,545)

414 (696) 3,754 (6,315) 7,507 (12,630)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Company
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts BM&F British pound Short 195 (40,987) 588 150 (21,738) 404

Consolidated
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts BM&F British pound Short 195 (40,987) 588 215 (31,158) 579

Company
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(GBP)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards British pound Short — — — (25,000) (103,513) (2,903)

Consolidated
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(GBP)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards British pound Short (13,338) (80,102) 3,468 (56,064) (186,025) (2,885)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the quarterly interim financial statements for the nine months period ended on September, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in thousands of reais)

53

a.2.5 EXPOSURE in ¥ (Japanese Yen):

Company Consolidated
September 30,

2015
December 31,

2014
September 30,

2015
December 31,

2014
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents — — 2,630 —

Trade accounts receivable — — 28,364 —

Sales orders — — 743 —

Trade accounts payables — — (585) —

Subtotal — — 31,152 —

Total exposure — — 31,152 —

DERIVATIVES
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — — (76,212) —

Total derivatives — — (76,212) —

NET EXPOSURE — — (45,060) —

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 0.0332 0.0343 — 1,032 0.0415 — 7,788 0.0498 — 15,576

Hedge
derivatives Depreciation 0.0332 0.0343 — (2,525) 0.0415 — (19,053) 0.0498 — (38,106)

— (1,493) — (11,265) — (22,530)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Consolidated
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(JPY)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(JPY)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards Japanese Yen Short (2,298,315) (76,212) 2,857 — — (137)

a.2.6 EXPOSURE in NZD (New Zealand Dollar):

Company Consolidated
September 30,

2015
December 31,

2014
September 30,

2015
December 31,

2014
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents — — 6,090 —

Trade accounts receivable — — 6,071 —

Trade accounts payable — — (28) —

Subtotal — — 12,133 —

Total exposure — — 12,133 —

DERIVATIVES
Future contracts — — (15,705) —

Total derivatives — — (15,705) —

NET EXPOSURE — — (3,572) —

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Exposure of R$ Risk Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 2.5391 2.6161 — 368 3.1739 — 3,033 3.8087 — 6,067

Hedge
derivatives Depreciation 2.5391 2.6161 — (476) 3.1739 — (3,926) 3.8087 — (7,853)

— (108) — (893) — (1,786)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the quarterly interim financial statements for the nine months period ended on September, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in thousands of reais)

54

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Consolidated
September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(NZD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(NZD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Non Deliverable Forwards New Zealand dollar Short (6,185) (15,705) 2,161 — — (49)

b. Commodity price risk

The Company operates globally in different areas related to the Agribusiness (the entire livestock protein chain, biodiesel, among others) and the regular course of its operations
brings exposures  to price oscillations in feeder cattle, live cattle, lean hogs, corn, soybean complex, and energy, especially in the American, Australian and Brazilian markets.
Commodity markets are characterized by volatility arising from external factors like climate, supply levels, transportation costs, agricultural policies, storage costs, among others.
The Risk Management Committee is responsible for mapping the exposures to commodity prices of the Company and its subsidiaries and propose strategies to the Risk Management

[…]

The field of activity of the Company is exposed to volatility in cattle prices, which changes arise from factors beyond the Company's control, such as climate, the supply volume,
transportation costs, agricultural policies and others. The Company, in accordance with its policy of stock management, maintains its strategy of risk management, based on physical
control, which includes anticipated purchases, combined with future market operations, and reducing the daily position of anticipated purchases contracts for future delivery through
future contracts of cattle on BM&F, aimed at bringing the position to zero and ensuring the market price.

The parameters for reducing the cattle purchase risk are based on the physical position of term contracts of cattle purchase considering negotiated values and terms. The internal
controls used for coverage and risk management are made through spreadsheets and monitoring of operations performed and calculation of VAR for 1 day, with a confidence
interval of 99%.

The Company understands that quantitative figures regarding the exposure risk on the cattle's arroba price changes of the Company on September 30, 2015 and December 31,
2014 are presented below in accordance with the Financial and Commodities Risk Management Policy and are representative of the exposure incurred during the period.

EXPOSURE
September 30,

2015 December 31, 2014
Firm Contracts of cattle purchase 177,539 36,953

TOTAL 177,539 36,953

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) @ Variation - 25% Scenario (ii) @ Variation - 50%

Exposure Risk
Current

price Price

Effect on
income

Price

Effect on
income

Price

Effect on income

Company Company Company

Operational Cattle arroba depreciation 148.06 146.15 (2,286) 111.05 (44,385) 74.03 (88,770)

Hedging derivatives of cattle Cattle arroba appreciation 148.06 146.15 1,780 111.05 34,558 74.03 69,117

(506) (9,827) (19,653)

The exposure operating risk in firm contracts of cattle purchase is the rise of cattle arroba price, thereby, it is calculated the risk of market price appreciation of the cattle market
price.

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014
 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts BM&F Cattle Short 4,758 (138,233) (921) 555 (25,871) 9

   b.2. Position balance in commodities (corn) derivatives financial instruments of JBS Foods:

The business segment of JBS Foods is exposed to price volatility of corn, which changes arise from factors beyond the Administration's control, such as climate, the supply volume,
transportation costs, agricultural policies and others.

JBS Foods, in accordance with its policy of inventory management, started the strategy of risk management of corn's price based on physical control, including expectations of
future consumption, anticipated purchases, combined with future market operations, by hedging with corn futures on BM&F, CME and Over the Counter (OTC), through Non

[…]

Deliverable Forwards (NDF's), in order to guarantee the market price.

The internal controls used for coverage and risk management are made through spreadsheets and monitoring of operations performed and calculation of VAR for 1 day, with a
confidence interval of 99%.

Management understands that quantitative figures regarding the exposure risk on the corn's sacks price changes of JBS Foods on September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014
are presented below in accordance with the Financial and Commodities Risk Management Policy and are representative of the exposure incurred during the period.

JBS S.A.
Notes to the quarterly interim financial statements for the nine months period ended on September, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in thousands of reais)

55

JBS Foods

EXPOSURE (in Commodities Corn)
September 30,

2015

OPERATING
Purchase orders 708,319

Subtotal 708,319

DERIVATIVES
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) —

Subtotal —

TOTAL EXPOSURE 708,319

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Price variation - 25% Scenario (ii) Price variation - 50%

Exposure Risk
Current

price Price

Effect on
income

Price

Effect on
income

Price

Effect on
income

JBS Foods JBS Foods JBS Foods

Operational Depreciation of corn price 387.75 373.42 (26,177) 290.81 (177,084) 193.88 (354,150)

Hedging derivatives Appreciation of corn price 387.75 373.42 — 290.81 — 193.88 —

(26,177) (177,084) (354,150)

b.3. Position balance in commodities derivatives financial instruments of JBS USA:

Management understands that quantitative figures regarding the exposure risk of the commodities price changes of the subsidiary JBS USA on September 30, 2015 and December
31, 2014 are presented below in accordance with the Financial and Commodities Risk Management Policy and are representative of exposure incurred during the period.

JBS USA

EXPOSURE September 30,
2015 December 31, 2014

OPERATIONAL
Forwards - commodities 3,265,346 (3,936,680)

Subtotal 3,265,346 (3,936,680)
DERIVATIVES
Future and option commodity contracts 6,017,585 5,662,129